

# 20-1, 20-2, 20-3

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: NICHOLAS & AMANDA GRAVEL, Debtors. (20-1)  
IN RE: ALLEN & LAURIE BEAULIEU, Debtors. (20-2)  
IN RE: MATTHEW & EMILIE KNISLEY, Debtors. (20-3)

PHH MORTGAGE CORPORATION,  
*Creditor-Appellant,*

v.

JAN M. SENSENICH,  
*Trustee-Appellee.*

Consolidated Direct Appeals from the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Vermont, Case Nos. 11-10112, 11-10281, & 12-10512.

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS CENTER, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY ATTORNEYS, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER, LEGAL SERVICES VERMONT, INC. AND HOUSING CLINIC OF JEROME N. FRANK LEGAL SERVICES ORGANIZATION AT YALE LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND SEEKING AFFIRMANCE OF THE BANKRUPTCY COURT'S DECISION**

---

On brief: Geoff Walsh  
August 11, 2020

TARA TWOMEY  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 299-0256

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Large financial institutions use fee harvesting programs to generate substantial revenue.....	5
A. The trustee acted appropriately to stop PHH’s continuing unlawful operation of a fee harvesting program during the chapter 13 cases.....	11
B. Fee harvesting programs harm debtors, trustees, and the administration of the bankruptcy system.....	12
II. 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) empowers bankruptcy courts to enforce 11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(5), Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1, and their own orders.....	16
III. Contrary to PHH’s misleading “legislative history,” Rule 3002.1 does not limit the bankruptcy court’s authority under 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) or its inherent authority .....	17
IV. The bankruptcy court did not exceed constitutional limits on its powers .....	20
A. Introduction – the roles of Article III and due process are distinct.....	20
B. Article III did not limit the bankruptcy court’s powers to impose sanctions in this case.....	21
C. The bankruptcy court proceedings were conducted consistently with PHH’s due process rights .....	26
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>In re Anderson</i> , 884 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> 139 S. Ct. 144 (2018).....	22
<i>Brash v. PHH Mortgage</i> , 2011 WL 1375218 (M.D. Ga. Mar. 21, 2011).....	29
<i>In re Dyer</i> , 322 F.3d 1178 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	20, 21, 24, 26
<i>In re Matter of General Motors Liquidation</i> , 829 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S. Ct. 1813 (2017).....	22
<i>In re Gravel</i> , 601 B.R. 873 (Bankr. D. Vt. 2019).....	28
<i>Hart v. FCI Lender Services, Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Matter of Hipp</i> , 895 F.2d 1503 (5th Cir. 1990) .....	21, 24, 25, 26
<i>International Union, United Mine Workers of America v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	27
<i>Isaacson v. Manty</i> , 721 F.3d 533 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	30
<i>In re John Richards Home Bldg. Co</i> , 552 Fed. Appx. 401 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 24
<i>Johnson v. Fay Servicing, L.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 5262078 (N.D. Ga. July 2, 2018) .....	14

*In re Jones*,  
 366 B.R. 584 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2007), *subsequent decision* 2007 WL  
 2480494 (Bankr. E.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007), *affirmed* 391 B.R. 577  
 (E.D. La. 2008) ..... 6, 7

*In re Jones*,  
 2012 WL 1155715 (Bankr. E.D. La. April 5, 2012) *affirmed* 489 B.R. 645  
 (E.D. La. 2013) .....7

*Law v. Siegel*,  
 134 S. Ct. 1188 (2014) .....17

*Linza v. PHH Mortg. Corp.*,  
 2017 WL 4769082 (Cal. Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2017) .....31

*Mackler Productions, Inc. v. Cohen*,  
 146 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 1998), *subsequent decision*, 225 F.3d 136  
 (2d Cir. 2000) .....27

*McLaughlin v. Phelan Hallinan & Schmieg, L.L.P.*,  
 756 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2014).....14

*Miller v. Carrington Mortg. Services, L.L.C.*,  
 607 B.R. 1 (D. Mass. 2019) .....15

*In re Owens*,  
 2014 WL 184781 (Bankr. W.D. N.C. Jan. 15, 2014) .....12

*Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipeline Co.*,  
 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....24

*Parente v. Fay Servicing, LLC*,  
 2020 WL 1182714 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 12, 2020) .....14

*In re Rainbow Magazine*,  
 77 F.3d 278 (9th Cir. 1996).....25

*Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*, 372 F. Supp. 3d 609  
 (N.D. Ill. 2019, *modified* 943 F.3d 1071 (7th Cir. 2019).....29

<i>In re Sanchez</i> , 941 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>In re Sequoia</i> , 827 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	25
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	22, 23
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 391 B.R. 327 (Bankr. E.D. La. 2008), <i>affirmed</i> 2009 WL 2448054 (E.D. La Aug. 7, 2009), <i>ruling on district-wide injunctive relief</i> <i>vacated</i> 647 F.3d 553 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Tabb v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 798 Fed. Appx. 726 (3d Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>Taggart v. Lorenzen</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1795 (2019) .....	24, 25
<i>In re Trevino</i> , 615 B.R. 108 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2020) .....	15
<i>Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	31
<i>Wells Fargo v. Jones</i> , 439 Fed. Appx. 330 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>vacating</i> , <i>In re Jones</i> , 2007 WL 2480494 (Bankr. E.D. La. Aug. 29, 2007) .....	7
<i>In re Williams</i> , 612 B.R. 682 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. 2020).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
Bankruptcy Amendments and Federal Judgeship Act of 1984 .....	24, 25
11 U.S.C. § 105(a).....	4, 16, 17, 21, 22, 26

11 U.S.C. § 157(a) .....	22
11 U.S.C. § 157(b).....	21, 22
11 U.S.C. § 157(e) .....	29
11 U.S.C. § 1322.....	16
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(5) .....	15, 16, 17, 21
15 U.S.C. § 1692.....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1481.....	26

**Rules**

Bankruptcy Rule 3001 .....	5, 10
Bankruptcy Rule 3001(c)(2)(D)(i).....	19
Bankruptcy Rule 3002 .....	3
Bankruptcy Rule 3002.1 .....	passim
Bankruptcy Rule 3002.1(c).....	13
Bankruptcy Rule 3002.1(i) .....	18, 19, 20
Bankruptcy Rule 3002.1(i)(1).....	19
Bankruptcy Rule 3002.1(i)(2).....	4, 20
Bankruptcy Rule 9020 .....	24, 25, 26

**Legislative History**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1, 2011 Advisory Committee Notes.....	15
Fed. R. Bank. P. 9020, 1987 Advisory Committee Notes .....	24

Fed. R. Bank. P. 9020, 2001 Advisory Committee Notes ..... 25

H. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong. 1st Sess. 117 (1977)..... 16
